and Regin- 
ald E. Newton for separation of 
certain lands from the Village of 
Penhold. 

. .  I Before: 

for the Province of Alberta. 

Pursuant to an application by Cyrus L Little and Hildur A. Little 
of Penhold, Alberta, requesting separation of some one hundred and 
twenty-four and sixty-seven hundredths (124.67) acres in the north- 
east quarter of section 36, township 36, range 28, west of the fourth 
meridian, fiom the Village of Penhold, the Board conducted a public 
hearing of the matter in the said village on October 23, 1969. 

Notices of the said hearing were given to  all interested parties

[...]

it would not oppose any action of the Board to refuse separation of 
the Little’s property if, at the same time, it granted appropriate assess- 
ment considerations to the said farm operation. 

G. Ford, Manager, Stewart Supplies (Penhold) Ltd., owners and 
farmers of some one hundred and fifteen and seventy-one hundredths 
(115.71) acres, more or less, in part of the south-west quarter of sec- 
tion 36, township 36, range 28, west of the fourth meridian, advised the 
Board that its farm operation had also become detrimentally affected 
by the village’s assessment and taxation of all their farm buildings

[...]

Newton, all of the 
Village of Penhold, Alberta, for separation of the undernoted lands from 
the said village, &e refused: 

(a) Little lands - Part of the north-east quarter of section 36, 
township 36, range 28, west of the fourth meridian, containing 
one hundred and twenty-four and sixty-seven hundredths 
(124.67) acres as described in Cerhficate of Title No. 201-G-177. 

(b) Stewart Supplies lands - Parts of the south-west quarter of 
section 36, township 36, range 28, west of the fourth meridian, 
containing some one hundred and fifteen and seventy-one hun-

[...]

dredths (115.71) acres, more or less, as described in Certificate 
of Title No. 101-B-181. c 

(c) Newton (and the Director, The Veterans’ Land Act) lands: 
Parts of the south half of section 36, township 36, range 28, 
west of the fourth meridian, containing some one hundred and 
sixty-three and three tenths (163.3) acres, more or less as  
described in Certificates of Title numbered 197-N-160, 236-K- 
160, 235-G-160, 162-F-192, 161-F-192, 51-D-239 and 163-F-192. 

XI. That, for taxation purposes in the years 1970 to 1973 both in- 
clusive, the assessor for the Village of Penhold shall assess the farm